Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council

-
The Arc
To: Chair & Members of the Licensing & High Street
Gambling Acts Sub Committee Clowne
S43 43Y

Contact: Tom Scott
Telephone: 01246 217045
Email: tom.scott@bolsover.gov.uk
Wednesday 28th July 2021

Dear Councillor

LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts
Sub Committee of Bolsover District Council to be held at the Council Chamber, The
Arc, Clowne on Thursday, 5th August, 2021 at 10:00 hours.

Whilst COVID restrictions have now been eased, we are still taking social distancing
measures where possible for the safety of everyone involved in meetings

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised onwards.

Yours faithfully

_Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer
cual Sew @Qg

- We speak your language
@180\761. Polish Méwimy Twoim jezykiem
~_— Slovak Rozpravame Vasim jazykom

Chinese X RIRAIIES

If you require this agenda in large print

or another format please call us on 01246 217753

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate in or access the meeting
please contact the Governance Team at least 72 hours before the meeting starts.

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Thursday, 5th August, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place at the Council Chamber, The Arc,
Clowne
Iltem No. Page
No.(s)
1. Apologies For Absence
2. Urgent Items of Business
To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
3. Declarations of Interest
Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:
a) any business on the agenda
b) any urgent additional items to be considered
C) any matters arising out of those items
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time.
4. Determination of a Premises Licence Application under the 3-38

Licensing Act 2003 and Representations made Against



Agenda ltem 4

Bolsover District Council

Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub-Committee

5th August 2021

To hear representations made under the Licensing Act 2003

Report of the Joint Assistant Director for Environmental Health

Classification: This report is public
Report By: Sian Harpham

Contact Officer:  Sian Harpham

PURPOSE / SUMMARY

To consider representations made against an Application for a Premises Licence for
RKNS Discount Stores, 17 Market Street, South Normanton, Alfreton, DE55 2AB.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Licensing Sub-Committee may;

1. Grant the Premises Licence application as applied for;

2. Grant the Premises Licence application, modified to such an extent as
the Authority considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives and any mandatory conditions; or

3. Refuse the Premises Licence application.

Approved by the Portfolio Holder — N/A

IMPLICATIONS
Finance and Risk: YesX No O
Details:

An appeal against this decision would incur costs in preparing a defence case and to
attend Court. Costs may be recovered at the discretion of the Magistrates in the
event that the application is dismissed. Costs could be awarded against the Authority
in the event that the appeal is successful.

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No O
3




Details:

All parties have the right to make an appeal to the Magistrates’ Court if they are not
satisfied with the outcome/conduct of the hearing.

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

Staffing: Yes[ No X
Details:

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service

DECISION INFORMATION

Decision Information

Is the decision a Key Decision? No
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a
significant impact on two or more District wards or
which results in income or expenditure to the Council
above the following thresholds:

BDC:
Revenue - £75,000 [ Capital - £150,000
NEDDC:

Revenue - £100,000 O Capital - £250,000 O
Please indicate which threshold applies

Is the decision subject to Call-In? No
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)

District Wards Significantly Affected South Normanton West
Consultation: Yes

Leader / Deputy Leader 0 Cabinet / Executive [ .

SAMTO  Relevant Service Manager [ Details:

Members O Publicd Other O Ward Members

Links to Council Ambition (BDC)/Council Plan (NED) priorities or Policy
Framework including Climate Change, Equalities, and Economics and Health
implications.

Supporting our Communities to be Healthier, Safer, Cleaner and Greener.




REPORT DETAILS

1

11

1.2

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

Background (reasons for bringing the report)

Bolsover District Council is responsible for the licensing and regulation of
Premises Licences under the Licensing Act 2003. As part of those
responsibilities the Licensing and Gambling Acts Sub-Committee is required to
consider any application for a premises licence where valid representations
have been received and not withdrawn.

The Licensing Act 2003 is clear that four statutory objectives, each of equal
importance, must be addressed by the Council when discharging its functions
under the legislation.

Those licensing objectives are:
* The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;
» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

In addition to the legislation, the Council must have regard to the Revised
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and to the
Council’s own licensing policy.

The legislation and statutory guidance are clear that each application must be
c
[...]
ainst the issuing of a license to supply alcohol 19 Market Street

South Normanton

Number Name Address Contact Signature
1B |/ %fg@gm 2 8 Dbl Feandel| 09990 2207 e
s (,547«
/3% atrims B del isa admaed JAR0 K7 ian7gised | L0
IS [Nodali® GiIS macret Strece [CGlunui 223 NEEES
W\ | Aaniika lee ) Maciek Sk ok 163538 29617 :
DN NS GRET S
Jocehln Sond A viaersy IRECT
B Fugomon B MR ET ST,
C SR [T i i ,
72 A€ L pt E 1
L V. e v L3V ]’7:' v/):’/qf/r/’r szt
2o |t - NOEGING | 2o e Kel Syeey
2], Ne. erse )02 Solde Damk
74 .5.\‘57-0_’1/7()/»‘/ 2/ MCM‘I(;"' Sk
P -\I> }'[ l’L 55 25 Marieet S
26 | TS o e AN 30 AARIET ST, &
i A- S previeg et D PR VIRICI ) =
i | sPieed Al MaRike T <1 — (=
29 Ly ang 20 XA Cxr S£ Ao o
<S | KereA, 2s iWowe S F DA
T v St 2% ATl Az D8y

T
S

34



Petition to appeal against the issuing of a license to supply alcohol 19 Market Street

South Normanton
Number Name Address Contact Signature
=2 | Py Coulé 2 wegs  SveeT | o i Ropmcscifiar
i AEl €varsS | 1 weST S7 — LK
\v§ AVORE, WiledT 1S wesr  Sr f— AR A
\A Al Na@E. [ VA ezt SO = A0V,
Pasrr 31 > 2SPp T — {7i1c e
J Seceinietend| Dl Wes, < Cec —_—
T Lo =% O Soegt | — i’

35




Appendix 6

36



37



38



	Agenda
	4 Determination of a Premises Licence Application under the Licensing Act 2003 and Representations Made Against
	Appendix 1 Application
	Appendix 2 Plan of Premises
	Appendix 3 Additional Conditions
	Appendix 4 Request to Add Additional Conditions
	Appendix 5 Representation and Petition
	Appendix 6 Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing & Gambling Acts Sub Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Thursday, 5 August 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Ray  Heffer in the Chair 
 
Councillors Rose Bowler and Rita Turner. 
 
Officers:- Kevin Shillitto (Solicitor), Charmaine Terry (Environmental Health Team 
Manager - Licensing), Sian Harpham (Licensing and Enforcement Officer) and Tom 
Scott (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting for Minute Number LGASC5-21/22 was the 
applicant (Ms Rachel Chandrakumar), the applicant’s husband (Mr Subramaniam 
Chandrakumar), the applicant’s solicitor (Mrs Karen Cochrane), the objector (Mr 
Christopher Pienaar) and Councillor Maxine Dixon. 
 
 
LGASC1-21/22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 
The nomination of Councillor Ray Heffer as Chairman for the municipal year 2021/22 was 
moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Ray Heffer be appointed Chairman of Licensing & Gambling 
Acts Sub Committee for the municipal year 2021/22. 
 
 
 
LGASC2-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
 
 
LGASC3-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 
 
LGASC4-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
 
LGASC5-21/22 DETERMINATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 

UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND REPRESENTATIONS 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

2 

MADE AGAINST 
 

The applicant (Ms Rachel Chandrakumar) attended the meeting for Committee to 
determine whether or not to grant an application for a Premises Licence. 
The applicant was accompanied by her husband (Mr Subramaniam Chandrakumar) and 
her solicitor (Mrs Karen Cochrane). 
 
Also in attendance was Mr Christopher Pienaar to present his submitted representation 
against the application as detailed in Appendix 5 of the report. 
 
The Licensing and Enforcement Officer presented the report.  
 
The Hearing Procedure (Licensing Act 2003 / Gambling Act 2005) was followed.  
 
In providing more detail on the applicant and her husband, Mrs Karen Cochrane informed 
the Committee that they both had years of experience of running licensed premises and 
currently ran a post office together in Swanwick. Regarding some of the points in the 
representation, Mrs Cochrane stated that the premises would include CCTV cameras and 
alcohol related anti-social behaviour was something they had already addressed at their 
other licensed premises. 
 
In presenting the representation against the application, Mr Christopher Pienaar 
explained that 45 residents local to the property had signed a petition because of 
concerns about public nuisance, public safety, crime and disorder, parking, protection of 
children and necessity. He stated that many of these residents had resided in the area for 
decades and had lived experience of the issues being raised. 
 
The Solicitor for the Council asked the parties if they had any objections to Councillor 
Maxine Dixon being present as an observer for the deliberations. There were no 
objections. 
 
The applicant, her husband, her solicitor, the objector, the Environmental Health Team 
Manager – Licensing and the Licensing and Enforcement Officer left the meeting whilst 
the Committee deliberated and returned for the announcement of the decision.  
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Sub Committee –  
 

1. Grants the Premises Licence application as applied for (including the 
conditions added by Trading Standards). 

 
 (Environmental Health Team Manager – Licensing/Licensing and Enforcement Officer/ 

Solicitor) 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 10:55 hours. 
 



LICENSING & GAMBLING ACTS SUB COMMITTEE 
 

3 

 
 


